THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO

C OUNTY 21-439 A-3

SAP Number
4400066772

Department of Behavioral Health

Department Contract Representative  Desiree Alfaro

Telephone Number (909) 388-0932

Contractor Step Up on Second, Inc.

Contractor Representative Eddie Estrada

Telephone Number (909) 963-5355

Contract Term July 1, 2021, through December 31,
2026

Original Contract Amount $40,580,650

Amendment Amount $4,118,554

Total Contract Amount $44,699,204

Cost Center 9209092200

Grant Number (if applicable)

IT 1S HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

AMENDMENT NO. 3
WITNESSETH:

IN THAT CERTAIN Contract No. 21-439 by and between the San Bernardino County, hereinafter called the
County and Step Up on Second, Inc., referenced above, hereinafter called Contractor, the following changes are
hereby made and agreed to:

l. ARTICLE | Definition of Terminology, paragraph K, is hereby added to read as follows:

K. Behavioral Health Services Act (BHSA) - Proposition 1 Behavioral Health Services Act (BHSA):
The BHSA, passed in 2024, replaces the Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) of 2004. The MHSA
imposed a one percent (1%) tax on personal income over one million dollars ($1,000,000) to serve
individuals with serious mental illness (SMI) and individuals that may be at risk of developing
serious mental health conditions. The BHSA reforms funding to prioritize services for people with
the most significant mental health needs, while adding the treatment of substance use disorders

Standard Contract Page 1 of 8




(SUD), expanding housing interventions, and increasing the behavioral health workforce. It also
enhances oversight, transparency, and accountability at the state and local levels.

ARTICLE IV. FUNDING AND BUDGETARY RESTRICTIONS, paragraph I, is hereby amended to
read as follows:

l. The contract amendment amount of $4,118,554 shall increase the total contract amount from
$40,580,650 to $44,699,204 for the contract term.

ARTICLE V. Provisional Payment, is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety to read as

follows:

V. Combined Cost Reimbursement and Fee for Service Provisional Payment

Cost Reimbursement Provision:

A.

During the term of this Agreement, the County shall reimburse Contractor in arrears for
eligible expenditures provided under this Agreement and in accordance with the terms.
County payments to Contractor for performance of eligible services hereunder are
provisional until the completion of all settlement activities.

County’s adjustments to provisional reimbursements to Contractor will be based upon
State adjudication of Medi-Cal claims, contractual limitations of this Agreement,
application of various County, State and/or Federal reimbursement limitations, application
of any County, State and/or Federal policies, procedures and regulations and/or County,
State or Federal audits, all of which take precedence over monthly claim reimbursement.
State adjudication of Medi-Cal claims, audits, as such payments, are subject to future
County, State and/or Federal adjustments.

All expenses claimed to DBH must be specifically related to the contract. After fiscal review
and approval of the billing or invoice, County shall provisionally reimburse Contractor,
subject to the limitations and conditions specified in this Agreement, in accordance with
the following:

1. The County will reimburse Contractor based upon Contractor's submitted and
approved claims for rendered services/activities subject to claim adjustments,
edits, and future settlement and audit processes.

2. Reimbursement for Outreach, Education and Support services (Modes 45 and 60)
provided by Contractor will be at net cost.

3. Reimbursement Rates for Institutions for Mental Diseases: Pursuant to Section
5902 § of the WIC, Institutions for Mental Diseases (IMD), which are licensed by
the DHCS, will be reimbursed at the rate(s) established by DHCS.

4. Reimbursement for mental health services claimed and billed through the DBH
treatment claims processing information system will utilize provisional rates.

5. It is the responsibility of Contractor to access MyAvatar reports and make any
necessary corrections to the denied Medi-Cal services and notify the County. The
County will resubmit the corrected services to DHCS for adjudication.

6. In the event that the denied claims cannot be corrected, and therefore DHCS will
not adjudicate and approve the denied claims, Contractor is required to follow

Page 2 of 8



DBH’s Overpayment Policy COM0954, which has been provided or will be
provided to Contractor at its request.

Contractor shall bill the County monthly in arrears for services provided by Contractor on
claim forms provided by DBH. All claims submitted shall clearly reflect all required
information specified regarding the services for which claims are made. Contractor shall
submit the organization’s Profit and Loss Statement with each monthly claim. Each claim
shall reflect any and all payments made to Contractor by, or on behalf of patients. Claims
for Reimbursement shall be completed and forwarded to DBH within ten (10) days after
the close of the month in which services were rendered. Following receipt of a complete
and correct monthly claim, the County shall make payment within a reasonable period.
Payment, however, for any mode of service covered hereunder, shall be limited to a
maximum monthly amount, which amount shall be determined as noted.

1. For each fiscal year period (FYs 21/22, 22/23, 23/24, 24/25, 25/26), no single
monthly payment for any mode of service shall exceed one-twelfth (1/12) of the
maximum allocations for the mode of service unless there have been payments of
less than one-twelfth (1/12) of such amount for any prior month of the
Agreement. To the extent that there have been such lesser payments, then the
remaining amount(s) may be used to pay monthly services claims which exceed
one-twelfth (1/12) of the maximum for that mode of service. Each claim shall
reflect the actual costs expended by the Contractor subject to the limitations and
conditions specified in this Agreement.

Monthly payments for Short-Doyle Medi-Cal (SD/MC) billable mode of services, mode 5,
10 and/or 15, will be based on actual units of service reported on Charge Data Invoices
claimed to the State times the provisional rates in the DBH claiming system, and non-
billable mode of services, mode 45 and 60, will be based on cost reimbursement, provided
that the total of all payments to Contractor [and all other contract providers if applicable
for an aggregate] for Full-Service Partnership shall not exceed Contracted amount or
County’s Maximum Obligation. (The current CalAIM Payment Reform Rate Schedule is
set forth in Exhibit | attached hereto.) The provisional rates will be reviewed at least once
a year throughout the life of the Contract and shall closely approximate final actual cost
per unit rates for allowable costs. All approved provisional rates will be superseded by
actual cost per unit rate.

1. In accordance with WIC 14705 (c) Contractor shall ensure compliance with all
requirements necessary for Medi-Cal reimbursement.

Contractor shall report to the County within sixty (60) calendar days when it has identified
payments in excess of amounts specified for reimbursement of Medicaid services [42
C.F.R. 8 438.608(c)(3)].

All approved provisional rates, including new fiscal year rates and mid-year rate changes,
will only be effective upon Fiscal Designee approval.

Contractor shall make its best effort to ensure that the proposed provisional
reimbursement rates do not exceed the following: Contractor’'s published charges and
Contractor’s actual cost.

Page 3 of 8



Contractor shall maximize the Federal Financial Participation reimbursement by claiming
all possible SD/MC Medi-Cal services and correcting denied services for resubmission, if
applicable.

Pending a final settlement between the parties based upon the post Contract audit, it is
agreed that the parties shall make preliminary settlement within one hundred twenty (120)
days of the fiscal year or upon termination of this Agreement.

Contractor shall input Charge Data Invoices (CDI’s) or equivalent into the County's billing
and transactional database system by the seventh (7th) day of the month for the previous
month’s Medi-Cal based services. Contractor will be paid based on Medi-Cal claimed
services in the County’s billing and transactional database system for the previous month.
Services cannot be billed by the County to the State until they are input into the County’s
billing and transactional database system.

Contractor shall accept all payments from County via electronic funds transfer (EFT)
directly deposited into the Contractor's designated checking or other bank account.
Contractor shall promptly comply with directions and accurately complete forms provided
by County required to process EFT payments.

Contractor shall be in compliance with the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Section 6032
Implementation. As a condition of payment for services, goods, supplies and merchandise
provided to beneficiaries in the Medical Assistance Program (“Medi-Cal”), providers must
comply with the False Claims Act employee training and policy requirements in 1902(a) of
the Social Security Act [42 U.S.C. 1396(a) (68)], set forth in that subsection and as the
Federal Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services may

specify.

As this contract may be funded in whole or in part with Mental Health Services Act funds
signed into law January 1, 2005, Contractor must verify client eligibility for other
categorical funding, prior to utilizing MHSA funds. Failure to verify eligibility for other
funding may result in non-payment for services. Also, if audit findings reveal Contractor
failed to fulfill requirements for categorical funding, funding source will not revert to MHSA.
Contractor will be required to reimburse funds to the County.

Contractor agrees that no part of any Federal funds provided under this Contract shall be
used to pay the salary of an individual per fiscal year at a rate in excess of Level 1 of the
Executive Schedule at http://www.opm.gov/ (U.S. Office of Personnel Management).

County is exempt from Federal excise taxes, and no payment shall be made for any
personal property taxes levied on Contractor or any taxes levied on employee wages. The
County shall only pay for any State or local sales or use taxes on the services rendered
or equipment and/or parts supplied to the County pursuant to the Contract.

Contractor shall have a written policy and procedures which outline the allocation of direct
and indirect costs. These policies and procedures should follow the guidelines set forth
in the Uniform Grant Guidance, Cost Principles and Audit Requirements for Federal
Awards. Calculation of allocation rates must be based on actual data (total direct cost,
labor costs, labor hours, etc.) from current fiscal year. If current data is not available, the
most recent data may be used. Contractor shall acquire actual data necessary for indirect
costs allocation purpose. Estimated costs must be reconciled to actual cost. Contractor
must notify DBH in writing if the indirect cost rate changes.

Page 4 of 8


http://www.opm.gov/

R. As applicable, for Federally Funded Program, Contractor shall charge the County program
a de Minimis fifteen percent (15%) of the Modified Total Direct Cost (MTDC) as indirect
cost. If Contractor has obtained a “Federal Agency Acceptance of Negotiated Indirect Cost
Rates”, the contractor must also obtain concurrence in writing from DBH of such rate.

For non-Federal funded programs, indirect cost rate claimed to DBH contracts cannot
exceed fifteen percent (15%) of the MTDC of the program unless pre-approved in writing
by DBH or Contractor has a “Federal Agency Acceptance of Negotiated Indirect Rates.”

The total cost of the program must be composed of the total allowable direct cost and
allocable indirect cost less applicable credits. Cost must be consistently charged as either
indirect or direct costs but may not be double charged or inconsistently charged as both,
reference Title Il Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) §200.414 indirect costs. All cost must
be based on actual costs instead of estimated costs.

S. Prohibited Payments

1. County shall make no payment to Contractor other than payment for services
covered under this Contract.

2. Federal Financial Participation is not available for any amount furnished to an
excluded individual or entity, or at the direction of a physician during the period of
exclusion when the person providing the service knew or had reason to know of
the exclusion, or to an individual or entity when the County failed to suspend
payments during an investigation of a credible allegation of fraud [42 U.S.C.
section 1396Db(i)(2)].

3. In accordance with Section 1903(i) of the Social Security Act, County is prohibited
from paying for an item or service:

a. Furnished under contract by any individual or entity during any period when
the individual or entity is excluded from participation under title V, XVIII, or
XX or under this title pursuant to sections 1128, 1128A, 1156, or 1842(j)(2)
of the Social Security Act.

b. Furnished at the medical direction or on the prescription of a physician,
during the period when such physician is excluded from participation under
title V, XVIII, or XX or under this title pursuant to sections 1128, 1128A,
1156, or 1842(j)(2) of the Social Security Act and when the person
furnishing such item or service knew, or had reason to know, of the
exclusion (after a reasonable time period after reasonable notice has been
furnished to the person).

C. Furnished by an individual or entity to whom the County has failed to
suspend payments during any period when there is a pending investigation
of a credible allegation of fraud against the individual or entity, unless the
County determines there is good cause not to suspend such payments.

d. With respect to any amount expended for which funds may not be used
under the Assisted Suicide Funding Restriction Act (ASFRA) of 1997.

T. If DHCS or the County determines there is a credible allegation of fraud, waste or abuse
against government funds, the County shall suspend payments to the Contractor.

Page 5 of 8



Fee-For-Service (FES) Provision:

U.

BB.

CC.

Monthly payments for SD/MC billable mode of services, mode 5, 10 and/or 15, will be
based on actual units of service reported on Charge Data Invoices claimed to and
reimbursed by the State, and services deemed by the State to be DBH responsibility at
the rates specified on the referenced agreed upon (FFS) reimbursement rates for this
agreement, and non-billable mode of service, mode 45 and 60, will be based on cost
reimbursement, provided that the total of all payments to Contractor [and all other contract
providers if applicable for an aggregate] for Full-Service Partnership shall not exceed
Contracted amount or County’s Maximum Obligation.

Contractor shall bill the County monthly in arrears for services provided by Contractor on
claim forms provided by DBH. All claims submitted shall clearly reflect all required
information specified regarding the services for which claims are made. Claims for
Reimbursement shall be completed and forwarded to DBH within ten (10) days after the
close of the month in which services were rendered. Following receipt of a complete and
correct monthly claim, the County shall make payment within a reasonable period.

The Parties acknowledge that each party is solely responsible for any tax obligations it
may incur as a result of the payment or receipt of the Settlement Amount, as applicable.

Contractor shall accept all payments from County via electronic funds transfer (EFT)
directly deposited into the Contractor's designated checking or other bank account.
Contractor shall promptly comply with directions and accurately complete forms provided
by County required to process EFT payments.

Contractor shall be in compliance with the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Section 6032
Implementation. As a condition of payment for services, goods, supplies and merchandise
provided to beneficiaries in the Medical Assistance Program (“Medi-Cal”), providers must
comply with the False Claims Act employee training and policy requirements in 1902(a) of
the Social Security Act [42 U.S.C. 1396(a) (68)], set forth in that subsection and as the
Federal Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services may
specify.

As this contract may be funded in whole or in part with Mental/Behavioral Health Services
Act funds signed into law January 1, 2005, Contractor must verify client eligibility for other
categorical funding, prior to utilizing Mental/Behavioral Health Services Act funds. Failure
to verify eligibility for other funding may result in non-payment for services. Also, if audit
findings reveal Contractor failed to fulfill requirements for categorical funding, funding
source will not revert to Mental/Behavioral Health Services Act. Contractor will be required
to reimburse funds to the County.

Contractor agrees that no part of any Federal funds provided under this Contract shall be
used to pay the salary of an individual per fiscal year at a rate in excess of Level 1 of the
Executive Schedule at http://www.opm.gov/ (U.S. Office of Personnel Management).

County is exempt from Federal excise taxes and no payment shall be made for any
personal property taxes levied on Contractor or any taxes levied on employee wages. The
County shall only pay for any State or local sales or use taxes on the services rendered
or equipment and/or parts supplied to the County pursuant to the Contract.

The FFS reimbursement rates are established by DBH for San Bernardino County. DBH

Page 6 of 8


http://www.opm.gov/

VI.

VII.

VIII.

will take into consideration requests for changes to Contract funding as applicable and
appropriate. All requests for changes must be submitted in writing by Contractor to the
DBH Deputy Director of Full-Service Partnership, or designee. Any modification must be
approved in writing by DBH and shall be subject to all applicable provisions of this
Contract.

DD. Contractor may contact DBH Quality Management directly with questions pertaining to
appropriate and compliant documentation via telephone at (909) 386-8227, or via email at
DBH-QualityManagementDivision@dbh.sbcounty.gov so that DBH QM may respond or
direct questions to a designee for response.

Section VII. Annual Cost Report Settlement, is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety to read as
follows:

VIl. RESERVED

ARTICLE Xlll. DURATION AND TERMINATION, paragraph A, is hereby amended to read as follows:
a. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2021, through December 31, 2026.

Section XVI. Personnel, Paragraph L is hereby added to read as follows:

L. Levine Act - Campaign Contribution Disclosure (formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439), if
Applicable

Contractor has disclosed to the County using Attachment 1l — Levine Act - Campaign Contribution
Disclosure (formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439), whether it has made any campaign
contributions of more than $500 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County
elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector and
the District Attorney] within the earlier of: (1) the date of the submission of Contractor’s proposal
to the County, or (2) 12 months before the date this Contract was approved by the Board of
Supervisors. Contractor acknowledges that under Government Code section 84308, Contractor
is prohibited from making campaign contributions of more than $500 to any member of the Board
of Supervisors or other County elected officer for 12 months after the County’s consideration of
the Contract.

In the event of a proposed amendment to this Contract, the Contractor will provide the County a
written statement disclosing any campaign contribution(s) of more than $500 to any member of
the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer within the preceding 12 months of the
date of the proposed amendment.

Campaign contributions include those made by any agent/person/entity on behalf of the
Contractor or by a parent, subsidiary or otherwise related business entity of Contractor.

ARTICLE XVIII. Licensing, Certification, and Accreditation, paragraph G.3.a, is hereby amended to read
as follows:

a. S&l List can be accessed at https://data.chhs.ca.gov/dataset/provider-suspended-and-ineligible-list-
S-i-list.

SCHEDULE A Planning Estimates and SCHEDULE B Program Budget are hereby added as attached.

ATTACHMENT Ill. Levine Act — Campaign Contribution Disclosure (formerly referred to as Senate Bill
1439) is hereby added as attached.

Exhibit | - CalAIM Payment Reform Rate Schedule, reimbursement rates are hereby added as attached.
Page 7 of 8


mailto:DBH-QualityManagementDivision@dbh.sbcounty.gov

All other terms, conditions and covenants in the basic agreement remain in full force and effect.

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed
to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Amendment. The parties
shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by facsimile, PDF or
other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein. Each
party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original

signed Amendment upon request:

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

STEP UP ON SECOND, INC.

(Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.)

» By >
Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)
Dated: Name Tod Lipka
SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS (Print or type name of person signing contract)
DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Title CEO
Lynna Monell (Print or Type)
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
San Bernardino County
By Dated:
Deputy
Address 1328 Second Street
Santa Monica, CA 90401
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY
Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
| > »
Dawn Martin, Deputy County Counsel Michael Shin, Administrative Manager Joshua Dugas, Acting Director
Date Date Date

Page 8 of 8



SCHEDULE A - Planning Estimates
CalAimFee for Service

Contractor Mame: Step Up On Second, Inc

RU # ISIKFT
Contract # / RFP # DBH 21-439
Address: 290 M D Street Ste #700

San Bemardino CA 92401
5/21/2026

City, State, Zip Code:
Date Form Completed:

SAN BERNARDING COUNTY
DEFARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Homeless and Supportive Services - Full Service
Partnership
FY 2026-2027
July 1, 2026 - December 31, 2026

SCHEDULE A

Prepared by: Eddie Estrada
Title: Wice President
LINE WODE OF SERVICE 15 [Outpatient] 45 [Outreach) 60 (Support)
Case Management | Behavioral Health S Crisis Community Client Howsing Client Flexible
SERVICE FUNMCTION &ICC Services Medlc?ﬁlg?a;uppon Intervention Client Services Support Support TOTAL
. {01-09) (10-50) 7oy (20-25) (roy w2y
1 100% | Distribution %o 12.00% 73.90% 7.00% 7.00% 100.00%]
EXPENSES
2 SALARIES 276 657 1,703,743 161,383 161,383 2,305,471
3 BENEFITS 63,725 392,440 3773 37173 EFREE E N R 531,042
[2+3 must equal total staffing costs) 340,382 7,006,163 196,556 196,556 Z8ar 0 0 2836,513
4 OPERATING EXPEMNSES 105,045 B46 927 E1,279 61,279 B7S 390,632 16, 000 1,282,041
5 TOTAL EXPEMSES (2+3+4) 445 431 2743110 259,535 259 835 3712 290,632 16, 000 4,118,554
AGEHCY REVENUES
[] PATIENT FEES [i1]
T PATIENT INSURAMNCE 1]
8 MEDI-CARE 1]
k=] GRANTS/OTHER [i]
10 TOTAL AGENCY REVENUES (6+7+5+9) 1] 1] 1] [4] [1] 1] 0 [1]
11 CONTRACT AMOUNT (5-10) 445 431 2743110 759,535 250,835 3712 390,652 16,000 4,118,554
wixs  FUNDING Share %
85.07% (MEDI-CAL (FFF) 50.00% 191,468 1,179, 126 111,690 111,690 1.593.974
14.03% |MHSABHSA 0.00% 62,494 384 858 36,455 36,455 930,606
Cther (Please specify) 191,468 1,179,126 111,691 111,690 45 1.593 974
FUNDING TOTAL 445 431 2 743,110 250 Ba 250 835 3712 300,632 16,000 2.118.554
MNET COUNTY FIUNMDS (Local Cost) MUST = ZERO ] [1 o 0 [1] ] o
STATE FUNDING (Including Realignment) 253,962 1,963,984 148,14 148,145 3,712 390 632 16,000 2.524.580
FEDERAL FUMDING 191,465 1,175,126 111, 654 111.690 [1] 1] "] 593,974
TOTAL FUNDING 345 431 2 743,110 550 635 250 535 3712 380,652 16,000 4,118,554
A = = 2455 34 .55 5773 5455
LUINITS OF SERVICE 97,929 603, 080 33,6;'-'?' 57,125 791,761
APPROVED:
=y -~y e
v A 06/02/26 TRadina. Coctavipeins 06/02/26 |_Edith Lockerman 06/03/26
" Al | TR Locmesman [Jun I, S0 Do e 10 P
PROVIDER AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE DBH PSAS SERVICES DATE DBH PROGRAM MANAGER OATE
Tod Lipka Thelma Rodriguez ‘ edith lockerman
PROVIDER AUTHORIZED SIGNER (PRINT MAME) DEBEH PSAS SERVICES (PRINT MAME) DEH PROGRAM MAMAGER (PRINT MAME)
Standard Contract Page 1 of 1



SCHEDULE B

SAN BERMARDING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Schadule B STAFFING DETAIL
FY H2g-2027
July 1, 2026 - Dacsmber 31, 2026
StaffingDetall - Peraonnal (I ncludes Personal ServicesC ontractsfor Profeesonal Services)

Ol titles from the dropdown list may be selected. All other positions must be entered on the Orther Staff tab. Any deviation from this will result in the template being rejected.

CONTRACTOR MAME: Step Up On Second, Inc
I 82aff Position | Diredt or Full Full Total % Coet | Tobal Salariee  |Budgeted
Hame Dagrael Pstion lenct Clinical | Contraet | Time Timg Full Time |Alocated | and Bemefits | Howrsof T uu:- Todl Bm::' Clinica
Licanss Titls FTE Froviding annu Frings Salarised | Contract | Chargedio | Confract | E’-IF! |k EI.IT - FTE
SMHS. changeto)  DIC Salary Eanallts Banafts | Services |Confract Sarvices | Services
) . 5 77250 20,065 57,335 | 1250% 1,216,688 482813 125531 .
SC1 Ganrald (Mutiple 13 SaT) ¥ ] 56,126 15,113 73239 | 1350°% 915,284 353,267 04,455 125
SCII- LVN -Muitiple 4 St=7 ¥ V] 73321 13,063 B2384 | 390% 323,344 128311 33,361 35
SCI-Care Coordindor (Muliple- & Si8T) [BA [ ema Heath Renalitaion Specais i i] 0,196 15651 75,547 | 800% E06,776 240,764 f2504 | &
SC1- ADD Specials - Multipie2 CACAAC _ |Cefified AOD Counsdor Y ] 60,136 15651 75647 | 200% 151,534 0,135 15,651 z
AR, BALVN,
LCaW, 93233 24241 117474 | s00% 587.3%68 233083 B0
|Program Managd (M ultipie - 51 LMFT, L CEW [L Iengesd, W alvered or Regisered) Y o 5
AMFT,
ACSIVLMFT,
LOSN ARCE, THE2S 20,755 100580 | 500% SO A3 199,563 51,886
Laan Service Coordinator (Mulipie 5 237) |BA MFT/LECC (LI Walversd of Raglsered) ¥ o 5
SC1 Speaals- Dendlt v Monay
Managament, Housing Mavigor,
Hetih) on (Multie 3 6,15 15651 5T | 0% 227,541 0254 LIATE
ST} A&, BAMA |Menta Heath Rehapiitation Spesiaist ¥ ] 3
Clinical Superisor (Ken Rusings) LCEW LLCSW (L Iosnesd, Wavase of Fegisired) Y ] 92700 12 116,502 | 100% 116,302 46,350 12051 | 1
Clinical Director - Rioa LCEW L CEW [L Iengesd, W alveren or Regisered) Y o 134,400 EEET 6o | i00% 168,344 57,200 17472 1
Peychiars - Mutipis 2 MD LI ensert Phiysicdan Y C 463,500 i 463,500 | 100% 463,500 231,750 i 1
|SCI1 LV N Felida Roybal LVN LCSW [LIceneed, Walvered or Regisered) Y c 124,553 [i 12499 | SR £2,500 31,250 i 0S5
[ 0 D [1] o
[ 0 D 0 0
[ 0 D [} 0
[ [ i [1] 0
i [ i [ 0
[ 0 D [ 0
[ 0 D 0 0
114,400 2,174,580 257 085 55
TOTAL
COST: £ 343,03 2,571,958.42

Standard Contract Page 1 of 6



Schedule B

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

STAFFING DETAIL
FY 2026-2027

July 1, 2026 - December 31, 2026
Staffing Detail - Personnel (Includes Personal Services Contr acts for Professional Services)

SCHEDULE B

CONTRACTORMAME:  Step Up On Second, Inc
" .
B Indirect or F.ull Flull Tilgl %o Cogt | Total Salaries | Bucdgeted Total Salaries | Total Bengfi
Hame Degres! Peation Contract Time Time Full Time | Allocated | and Benefits | Hoursof Chargedto Charged to
License Title lc Annual Fringe Salaries & | Caontract Chargedto | Contract Contract Sesvices| Contract Services
Salary Benefits Benefits Services | Contract Services  Services

Multiple (2 Saff) AL BA Program Assgtant I af 330 14911 x| A0k 144 523 57,350 14911
Marilen MeGufey AL BA Biller | a7, 350 4511 72262 | 1008 72 262 ZBETS 7456
Leydin Cordova AL BA (Qudtiy Assurance Specidig I 57,350 4511 72262 15% 10,839 431 1,118
L adrina Williams AL BA Billig Analyst I 57,350 4511 72262 A% 21578 8603 237
/P Eddie Eslrada BA \ice Pregident | 211,078 54.580 5858 | 3% 79,787 3 662 8232
] a 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 a 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 Q 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 ] 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

7,500 130,991 3394

TOTAL
COST: 324089 164 544 B4

Page 2 of 6



Prepared by: Eddie Estrada
Title: Vice President

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
SCHEDULE B
Homeless and Supportive Services - Full Service
Partnership
FY 2026-2027
July 1, 2026 - December 31, 2026

Contractor Name:

SCHEDULE B

Step Up On Second, Inc

RU # 36IKFT
Contract #/ RFP # DEH 21-439
Address: 290 N D Street Ste #700
City, State, Zip Code: San Bernardino CA 92401
Diate Form Completed: 5/21/2026
Operating Expenses - Flease list all operating costs charged to this program, including administrative support costs and management fees along
with a detail explanation of the categories below.

ITEM TOTAL COST TO g‘}ﬁ:‘;i‘aﬁ% L% TOTAL COST TO OTHER | PERCENT CHARGED TOTAL COST TO
ORGANIZATION SOURCE FUNDING SOURCE TO PROGRAM PROGRAM
1 Client Housing Support (70) $390,632 0% $0 100% $390,632
2 Client Flexible Support (72) $16,000 0% %0 100% 516,000
3 Supplies & Equipment $35,514 0% $0 100% $35,514
4 Rent, Repairs, Utilities, Dues $99. 818 0% 50 100% £99.818
5 Staff Development & Trainings $42 144 0% %0 100% 542144
6 Computer Software & EH.R $25,229 0% %0 100% 525,229
7 Telephone & Communication $31,093 0% %0 100% £31,093
8 Staff Travel & Meetings $85,007 0% 50 100% 585,007
9 Insurance $62,950 0% %0 100% $62,950
10 Leased Equipment and Vehicles $30,602 0% 30 100% $30,602
11 Consulting 546,635 0% 30 100% 546,635
12 Indirect Expenses 5416417 0% $0 100% $416,417
13 100% $0 $0
SUBTOTAL B: 51,282 041 0 $1,282,041
GROSS COSTS TOTAL STAFFING AMD OPERATIMG EXPENSES: 54,118,554

Page 3 of 6



SCHEDULE B

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

SCHEDULE B
BUDGET NARRATIVE
FY 2026-2027 Contractor Mame: Step Up On Second, Inc
July 1, 2026 - December 31, 2026 R # 36IKFT
Contract # / RFP # DBH 21-439
Prepared by: Eddie Estrada Address: 290 N D Street Ste #700
Title: Vice President City, State, Zip Code: San Bernardino CA 92401

Date Form Completed: 5/21/2026

Budget Narrative for Operating Expenses. Explain each expense by line item. Provide an explanation for determination of all figures ( rate, duration, quantity,
Benefits, FTE's, etc.) for example explain how overhead or indirect cost were calculated.

ITEM

Justification of Cost

1 Client Housing Support (70)

Cost to provide client related housing support such as rent, utilities, arrears, unit damages, deposits, storage cost, emergency housing and other

expenses following the MHSA expenditure guide of allowable expenses

2 Client Flexible Support (72)

Estimated cost to provide clients public transporiation, vehicle repairs, educational andfor employment related supplies

3 Supplies & Equipment

Cost such as office supplies, laptops, printing materials, paper, ink, postage, courier, etc. are included.

4 Rent, Repairs, Utilities, Dues

Cost such as office rent, utilities, vehicle parking space, water, office repairs or maintenance, office furniture replacements, local state, and
county fees, membership dues (NAEH, NCHC, etc.), are included.

5 Staff Development & Trainings

Costinclude staff onboarding, livescan, in-service trainings, team building activities, CEUs, national conferences, and other offsite trainings.

6 Computer Software & EH.R

Expenses such as Welligent, E.H.R., Microsoft, Acrobat, Intacct Accounting Software, Triplog and other softwares are included.

7 Telephone & Communication

Cost covers staff cell phone plans (Verizon, AT&T), telephone network phones and intemet (Windstream, Frontier, and Spectrums

8 Staff Travel & Meetings

Expense covers staff mileage and parking reimbursement, fuel for company vehicle gas, staff travel, etc.

9 Insurance

Cost covers expenses such as General Liahility, Umbrella, D&O, and vehicle insurances.

10 Leased Equipment and Vehicles

Leased equipment includes printer leases, company vehicles, vehicle maintenance, etc.

11 Consulting

Expenses covers items such as Xobewe - IT Consultant, legal, efc.

12 Indirect Expenses

Indirect cost such as executive salary and benefits, E.H.R, teck, Accountiy & Support, Administrative staff, HR support, corporate office related
costs.

13

Page 4 of 6



SAN BERNARDING COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

SCHEDULE B
FY M26-2027

July 1, 2026 - December 31, 2026

Contractor Mame: Step Up On Second, Inc

I6IKFT
RU#

Contract #  RFp DBH 21439
Address: 230 N D Street Ste #700
City, State &mhmcﬁmi

Diste Form Completed: 2212026

43,308 |

Mode 15
14.18% Weightsd Rate |Weighted Rate |Weighted Rate |Weighted Rate
Rate Per Minuts 3 455 | § 455 | % 773 |% 455
Mode 13
Estimated Units | Planned Clinical
MONTH of Service FTE's CME&ICC MHS MSS Cl
(Minutes) (D1-09) (10-50) (60-59) (7a)
Jul-26 131,960 55.00 74,238 457,185 43,306 43,306 |
Aug-26 131,960 55.00 74,238 457,185 43306 43,306 |
Sep-26 131,960 55.00 74,238 457,185 43306
Oct-26 131,960 55.00 74,238 457,185 43,306 43,306
MNov-26 131,960 55.00 74,238 457,185 43,306
Dec-26 131,960 55.00 74,238 457,185 43,306 43,306 |
Jan-27 - -
Feb-27 - -
Mar-27 - _
Apr-27 - -
May-27 - -
Jun-27 - - l
TOTAL 761 24543 2.743,11 035 1

Taotal Revenue  3,708,210.08

Clents Served
Starting Census 808
£8g | Bgs | 23
835 | 538 | £¢
5§85 | B85 | 23

o 8888

Unduplicated Clients Served

Estimated Cost Per Client: | $6,099

SCHEDULE B

Est. Wacancy Rate
of Clinical Staff

10.00%

Page 5 of 6



SCHEDULE B

Avg Monthly
Census

428

Expected Length
of Program
{manths)

6.00

Mode 15
CM&ICC MHS MSS Cl TOTAL
(01-09) (10-50) (60-69) (70)
Total Minutes of Services 97929 603080 33627) 511259 791761
Total Monthly Minutes of Services (Average) 8161 50257 2602 4760 44 63980
Dosage (minutes) per client per month 19 118 li 11.13 154
Dosage (hours) per client per month 032 1.96 0.11 019 2.57
Total Hours Per Unduplicated Client for Duration of the Program: 15.43

Page 6 of 6




ATTACHMENT IlI
SAN BERNARDINO LeVIne Act —
COUNTY . : : .

Campaign Contribution Disclosure

(formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439)

The following is a list of items that are not covered by the Levine Act. A Campaign Contribution Disclosure
Form will not be required for the following:

o Contracts that are competitively bid and awarded as required by law or County policy

e Contracts with labor unions regarding employee salaries and benefits

e Personal employment contracts

e Contracts under $50,000

e Contracts where no party receives financial compensation

e Contracts between two or more public agencies

e The review or renewal of development agreements unless there is a material modification or
amendment to the agreement

e The review or renewal of competitively bid contracts unless there is a material modification or
amendment to the agreement that is worth more than 10% of the value of the contract or $50,000,
whichever is less

e Any modification or amendment to a matter listed above, except for competitively bid contracts.

DEFINITIONS

Actively supporting or opposing the matter: (a) Communicate directly with a member of the Board of Supervisors
or other County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, District Attorney, Auditor-
Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector] for the purpose of influencing the decision on the matter; or (b) testifies or
makes an oral statement before the County in a proceeding on the matter for the purpose of influencing the
County’s decision on the matter; or (c) communicates with County employees, for the purpose of influencing the
County’s decision on the matter; or (d) when the person/company’s agent lobbies in person, testifies in person or
otherwise communicates with the Board or County employees for purposes of influencing the County’s decision in
a matter.

Agent: A third-party individual or firm who, for compensation, is representing a party or a participant in the matter
submitted to the Board of Supervisors. If an agent is an employee or member of a third-party law, architectural,
engineering or consulting firm, or a similar entity, both the entity and the individual are considered agents.

Otherwise related entity: An otherwise related entity is any for-profit organization/company which does not have a
parent-subsidiary relationship but meets one of the following criteria:

(1) One business entity has a controlling ownership interest in the other business entity;

(2) there is shared management and control between the entities; or

(3) a controlling owner (50% or greater interest as a shareholder or as a general partner) in one entity also is
a controlling owner in the other entity.

For purposes of (2), “shared management and control” can be found when the same person or substantially the
same persons own and manage the two entities; there are common or commingled funds or assets; the business
entities share the use of the same offices or employees, or otherwise share activities, resources or personnel on a
regular basis; or there is otherwise a regular and close working relationship between the entities.

Parent-Subsidiary Relationship: A parent-subsidiary relationship exists when one corporation has more than 50
percent of the voting power of another corporation.

Contractors must respond to the questions on the following page. If a question does not apply respond
N/A or Not Applicable.

Page 1 of 3



ATTACHMENT 1l
1. Name of Contractor: Step Up on Second, Inc.

2. Is the entity listed in Question No. 1 a nonprofit organization under Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3)?

Yes If yes, skip Question Nos. 3-4 and go to Question No. 5 No O

3. Name of Principal (i.e., CEO/President) of entity listed in Question No. 1, if the individual actively supports the
matter and has a financial interest in the decision: Tod Lipka

4. If the entity identified in Question No. 1 is a corporation held by 35 or less shareholders, and not publicly
traded (“closed corporation”), identify the major shareholder(s):
N/A

5. Name of any parent, subsidiary, or otherwise related entity for the entity listed in Question No. 1 (see
definitions above):

Company Name Relationship

N/A

6. Name of agent(s) of Contractor:

Date Agent Retained

ST NETIE FERTIE) (if less than 12 months prior)

7. Name of Subcontractor(s) (including Principal and Agent(s)) that will be providing services/work under the
awarded contract if the subcontractor (1) actively supports the matter and (2) has a financial interest in the
decision and (3) will be possibly identified in the contract with the County or board governed special district.

Company Name Subcontractor(s): Principal and/or Agent(s):

N/A

8. Name of any known individuals/companies who are not listed in Questions 1-7, but who may (1) actively support
or oppose the matter submitted to the Board and (2) have a financial interest in the outcome of the decision:

Company Name Individual(s) Name

N/A

Page 2 of 3



9.

10.

11.

ATTACHMENT Il

Was a campaign contribution, of more than $500, made to any member of the San Bernardino County Board
of Supervisors or other County elected officer within the prior 12 months, by any of the individuals or entities
listed in Question Nos. 1-8?

No X

Yes [1 If yes, please provide the contribution information in Question 11.

Has an agent of Contractor made a campaign contribution of any amount to any member of the San
Bernardino County Board of Supervisors or other elected officer involved with this Contract while award of
this Contract is being considered?

No KX

Yes O If yes, please provide the contribution information in Question 11.

Name of Board of Supervisor Member or other County elected officer: N/A

Name of Contributor: N/A

Date(s) of Contribution(s): N/A

Amount(s): N/A

Please add an additional sheet(s) to identify additional Board Members or other County elected officers to whom anyone
listed made campaign contributions.

By signing the Contract, Contractor certifies that the statements made herein are true and correct. Contractor
acknowledges that agents are prohibited from making any campaign contributions, regardless of amount, to any
member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer involved with this Contract, while award of
this Contract is being considered and for 12 months after a final decision by the County. Contractor understands
that the other individuals and entities (excluding agents) listed in Question Nos. 1-8 are prohibited from making
campaign contributions of more than $500 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected
officer involved with this Contract, while award of this Contract is being considered and for 12 months after a final
decision by the County.

Page 3 of 3



CalAIM PAYMENT REFORM RATE SCHEDULE

San Bernardino County Department of Behavioral Health

CalAIM Payment Reform Rate Schedule
Effective January 1, 2026

Contracted Program| Contracted Program
DHCS Equivalent Category 1 Category 2
Certified AOD Counselor S 257.82| S 276.24
Mental Health Rehabilitation Specialist S 23386| S 250.56
Other Qualified Practitioner S 23386 | S 250.56
Peer Support Specialists 3 24555 | § 263.09
Community Health Worker S 239.70 | S 256.82
LCSW (Licensed, Waivered or Registered) S 31083 | S 333.03
MFT/LPCC (Licensed, Waivered or Registered) S 31083 | $ 333.03
Licensed Psychiatric Technician S 21848 | S 234.08
Psychologist (Licensed or Waivered) S 48032 | S 514.63
Licensed Vocational Nurse S 25485 S 273.05
Medical Assistant S 175.19| $ 187.70
Licensed Physician S 1,19433 (| S 1,279.64
Nurse Practitioner S 59392 (S 636.34
Occupational Therapist S 41376 | $ 443.32
Physician Assistant S 5356595 573.92
_Rﬁistered Nurse S 485.12 S 519.77
Per Occurence
Service Description Payment Rate
Interactive Complexity 13.22
Interpretive Services 22.32
Contracted Program Category 1

All other Specialty Mental Health Services

All Substance Use Disorder & Recovery Services providing outpatient DMC-ODS

Contracted Program Category 2

All Full Service Partnerships

Therapuetic Behavioral Services

Children's Residential Intensive Services

EXHIBIT |

Page 1 of 1



